

Nos. 10-4553, 10-4716, 11-1141

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

AMERICAN EXPRESS PREPAID CARD MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION,

Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

ANDREW P. SIDAMON-ERISTOFF, as Treasurer of the State of New
Jersey, and STEVEN R. HARRIS, as Administrator of Unclaimed
Property of the State of New Jersey,

Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
The Honorable Freda L. Wolfson, District Judge, Presiding
Case No. 3:10-cv-05206 (FLW)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
Robin S. Conrad
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Henry Weissmann
Paul J. Watford
Richard C. Chen
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
CHAPTER 25 EFFECTS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING OF GIFT-CARD ISSUERS' PROPERTY INTERESTS IN NOT- YET-USED CARD FUNDS.....	4
A. Under Prior New Jersey Law, Gift-Card Issuers Possessed Property Interests In Not-Yet-Used Card Funds	4
B. Chapter 25 Retroactively Destroys Gift-Card Issuers' Property Interests	9
C. Chapter 25 Effects A Per Se Taking Of Gift-Card Issuers' Property Interests.....	14
D. Chapter 25 Does Not Provide For Just Compensation	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	20
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	12
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	13
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923)	17
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14, 17
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	4, 5, 11
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Rosenfeld v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 156 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	5, 9
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Simon v. Weissman</i> , 301 Fed. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 341 U.S. 428 (1951)	10
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	14
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	10
<i>Turnacliﬀ v. Westly</i> , 546 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	8
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	11, 12, 13
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	6

STATE CASES

<i>Consolidated Police and Firemen's Pension Fund</i> <i>Comm'n v. City of Passaic</i> , 23 N.J. 645, 130 A.2d 377 (1957)	7
<i>Matter of November 8, 1996 Determination of</i> <i>the State of New Jersey</i> , 309 N.J. Super. 272, 706 A.2d 1177 (App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 N.J. 599, 722 A.2d 536 (1999)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Matthews v. State,
187 N.J. Super. 1, 453 A.2d 543 (App. Div. 1982)..... 7

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 2

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 46:30B-42.1(d), 46:30B-62..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William P. Barr, Henry Weissmann & John P. Frantz, *The Gild That
Is Killing the Lily: How Confusion Over Regulatory Takings
Doctrine Is Undermining the Core Protections of the Takings
Clause*, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2005)..... 14
